

No. 17-20545

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ENVIRONMENT TEXAS CITIZEN LOBBY, INC.;
SIERRA CLUB,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-v.-

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION; EXXONMOBIL CHEMICAL COMPANY;
EXXONMOBIL REFINING & SUPPLY COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION; NO. 4:10-CV-4969

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE CITY OF HOUSTON, HARRIS
COUNTY ATTORNEY, AND AIR ALLIANCE HOUSTON AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE**

Arturo G. Michel
CITY ATTORNEY

Christian D. Menefee
HARRIS COUNTY ATTORNEY

Suzanne R. Chauvin
Chief, General Litigation Section
CITY OF HOUSTON LEGAL DEPARTMENT
900 Bagby Street, 4th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
Phone: 832.393.6219

Michael Hull
Senior Assistant County Attorney
1019 Congress, 15th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
Phone: 713.274.5138

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of Houston*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Harris County Attorney*

(List of additional counsel inside cover.)

(Continuation of Counsel)

Kelly Haragan
ENVIRONMENTAL CLINIC
University of Texas School of Law
727 East Dean Keeton
Austin, TX 78705
Phone: 512.232.2654

Emma C. Cheuse
EARTHJUSTICE
1001 G Street, NW Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: 202.667.4500 ext. 5220

Mary Rock (on brief)
EARTHJUSTICE
311 S Wacker, Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: 312.800.8336

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Air Alliance Houston*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RULE 29 STATEMENTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. FAITHFUL IMPLEMENTATION OF CITIZEN ENFORCEMENT IS ESSENTIAL TO THE RULE OF LAW.	4
A. Citizen enforcement has an esteemed history in American law.	5
B. Congress crafted a citizen suit provision in the Clean Air Act that respects executive enforcement authority.....	8
C. Houston and Harris County have a strong need for the relief ordered here to curb Exxon’s clean air violations.	11
II. WELL-SETTLED ARTICLE III STANDING JURISPRUDENCE SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S TRACEABILITY FINDINGS.	15
A. The District Court applied this Court’s 2020 decision and binding precedent to order a new penalty.....	15
B. <i>TransUnion</i> did not alter the standing test for associational plaintiffs in citizen suits.	18
III. DETERRING VIOLATIONS DEPENDS ON RECOUPING THE ECONOMIC BENEFIT OF NONCOMPLIANCE.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 2 Cranch 336 (1805) (Marshall, C.J.)	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>City of Evanston v. Texaco</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	15
<i>City of Mountain Park v. Lakeside</i> , No. 1:05-CV-2775-CAP, 2011 WL 13167917 (N.D. Ga. 2011)	15
<i>Contender Farms v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Cranor v. 5 Star Nutrition, LLC</i> , 998 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Env’t Texas Citizen Lobby v. ExxonMobil</i> , 968 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2020) (<i>ETCL II</i>)	6, 16-24, 27
<i>Env’t Texas Citizen Lobby v. ExxonMobil</i> , 824 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2016) (<i>ETCL I</i>).....	9, 27, 28
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Carey</i> , 535 F.2d 165 (2d Cir. 1976)	6, 10
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	14, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Helena Hunters & Anglers v. Varten</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (D. Mont. 2020).....	15
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	26

Int’l Union, UAW v. Brock,
477 U.S. 274 (1986).....26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 19-20

Marvin v. Trout,
199 U.S. 212 (1905).....6

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &
Explosives*,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)26

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....21

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Train,
510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....8

Sierra Club v. BP Prods.,
2021 WL 1399805 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 14, 2021)18

Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.,
73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)22, 26

Sierra Club v. EPA,
755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....24

Sierra Club v. TVA,
430 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)24

Stringer v. Jonesboro,
986 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2021)15

Texans United v. Crown Cent. Petrol.,
207 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2000)18, 20, 22, 24

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 4, 18-26

United States v. Mun. Auth.,
150 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 1998)27

Vermont Agency of Nat. Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 5-7

Yurok Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
231 F. Supp. 3d 450 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)23

42 U.S.C. § 7413(e)23, 28

42 U.S.C. § 7413(e)(1).....27

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)8, 15

42 U.S.C. § 7604(b)(1)(A).....9

42 U.S.C. § 7604(b)(1)(B).....9

42 U.S.C. § 7604(c)(2).....10

42 U.S.C. § 7604(c)(3).....10

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICE

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 81 Fed. Reg. 13,638,
(Mar. 2016)13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 33858

LAW JOURNALS

B. Boyer *et al.*, *Privatizing Regulatory Enforcement: A Preliminary Assessment of Citizen Suits Under Federal Environmental Laws*,
34 Buff. L. Rev. 833 (1985).....5, 6, 7

S. Burbank *et al.*, *Private Enforcement*, 17 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 637
(2013).....7

C. Giles, *Next Generation Compliance*, Harv. Law, Env'tl. & Energy
Law 3, 28-29 (Apr. 14, 2020)5

GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS

EPA Ofc. of Inspector Gen., *Resource Constraints, Leadership Decisions, And Workforce Culture Led to a Decline in Federal Enforcement*, No. 21-P-0132 (May 13, 2021), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2021-05/documents/epaig_20210513-21-p-0132_0.pdf.....9

EPA, Stationary Source Civil Penalty Policy (1991), <https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/documents/penpol.pdf>9, 14

EPA, Benefits and Costs of the Clean Air Act 1990-2020, <https://www.epa.gov/clean-air-act-overview/benefits-and-costs-clean-air-act-1990-2020-second-prospective-study> 11

TCEQ, *Annual Enforcement Report Fiscal Year 2020*, https://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/compliance/enforcement/enf_reports/AER/FY20/enfrptfy20.pdf9

U.S. Chemical Safety Board, *Storage Tank Fire at Intercontinental Terminals Company, LLC: Factual Update* (Oct. 30, 2019), https://www.csb.gov/assets/1/20/itc_factual_update_2019-10-30.pdf?16522.. 13-14

SCIENTIFIC MATERIALS

M. Petroni et al., *Hazardous air pollutant exposure as a contributing factor to COVID-19 mortality in the United States*, *Env’t Rsrch. Letters* 15 (2020), <https://iopscience.iop.org/article/10.1088/1748-9326/abaf86/pdf>..... 11

X. Wu et al., *Air pollution and COVID-19 mortality in the United States*, *Science Advances* 6(45) (2020), <https://advances.sciencemag.org/content/6/45/eabd4049> 11

Am. Lung Ass’n, *New Report: Texas Air Still Failing* (Apr. 2021), <https://www.lung.org/media/press-releases/texas-sota-2021> 12-13
